
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
NW /Side of Green Road, 420' NE of 
Sweet Air Road 
1 oth Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(14218 Green Road) 

Estate of Charles G. Hurline 
Owner 

Linda J. Hurline & Lou Ann Watson 
Personal Representatives 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* CASE NO. 2011-0229-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, The Estate of Charles G. 

Hurline, through its Personal Representatives, Linda J. Hurline and Lou Ann Watson. The Special 

Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500. 7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve the creation 

of a 28.763-acre non-density R.C.2 parcel pursuant to a Last Will and Testament, and to approve 

the legal, non-conforming use of two (2) dwellings on the remaining 8.00 acres, and any other 

Special Hearing relief deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evdience as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Hearing request were 

Linda Hurline and Lou Ann Watson, on behalf of the property owner, and James Grammar with 

McKee and ·Associates, Inc., the engineering/surveying/land planning firm that prepared 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1. The Petitioners were represented by Craig DeRan, attorney at law. Wally 

Lippincott, an employee of the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability, was in 

attendance. There were no Protestants or other interested persons at the hearing. 



Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is located at the northwest 

side of Green Road and northeast of Sweet Air Road in the Baldwin area of Baltimore County. 

The property contains a gross area of 36.763 acres, more or less, and zoned R.C.2. For the most 

part, the property is farmed. Approximately 28.763 acres is farmland with the remaining 8 acres 

mostly improved with farm accessory type buildings. There are two single family dwellings 

located on the 8 acres of this lot. This property has been in the Hurline family since at least 1946. 

At that time, a Gilbert Hurline purchased 102 acres of land of which this 36.7 acres were a part. 

Over the years there have been various out conveyances which has reduced the holdings for Mr. 

Hurline to the 36.763 acres which is the subject of the hearing before the undersigned. 

In 2008, Mr. Charles Hurline passed away and by Last Will and Testament, a copy of which 

was submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 7, Mr. Hurline left to his daughter, Lou Ann 

Watson, one of the applicants who appeared before me, an 8 acre area of property. This 8 acre 

parcel of land contains all of the improvements on the subject property as shown on Petitioners' 

Exhibit 1, the site plan submitted into evidence. Mr. Hurline by the same Last Will and Testament 

left the remaining 28.763 acres of land to Ms. Watson and her other brothers and sisters. The 

names of these heirs appear on page 2 of Mr. Hurline's Last Will and Testament. It is clear from 

Mr. Hurline's intent pursuant to his Last Will and Testament that Ms. Lou Ann Watson would 

inherit an 8 acre parcel containing the improvements on the property while she and her brothers 

and sisters would inherit the remaining 28.763 acres of land which is being used at this time as 

farmland. 

The applicant brought this matter before the Development Review Committee for Baltimore 

County. At that time, the DRC tabled the matter pending the Special Hearing Petition filed before 

the undersigned. However, it should be noted that the Section 32-4-106 subsection A 1 (IV) of the 



Baltimore County Code provides that any subdivision of property in accordance with a Court 

Order, a will or the laws of intestate succession is exempt from the development review and 

approval process. While the matter is exempt from the development review and approval process, 

the Special Hearing request that has been filed is necessary so that an accurate determination as to 

density can be made at this time. In addition, the Special Hearing is necessary in that there are 

two dwellings that have existed for many years on what will now become an 8 acre parcel of land. 

Further testimony and evidence offered by Ms. Hurline and Ms. Watson indicated that the 

two dwellings have existed on this property for many years. Ms. Lou Ann Watson resides in one 

of the dwellings on the property. One of the dwellings was built in 1900 and the second dwelling 

was constructed in approximately 1959. Given the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, 

I find that both dwellings shall be permitted to remain on the property as they have for many 

decades. These two dwellings on this one 8 acre lot shall be permitted to continue to exist in the 

future as legal non-conforming uses. 

The remaining 28.763 acres of this farm is what is of concern to Mr. Lippincott, in his 

capacity as an employee of the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability. Mr. 

Lippincott is concerned that in as much as this remaining 28.763 acre parcel is owned by multiple 

brothers and sisters, there could arise in the future a strong desire to subdivide this land. While the 

property cannot be further subdivided into buildable lots at this time, Mr. Lippincott is concerned 

that should the property be upzoned in the future, multiple lots could be made and this valua~le 

farmland could be lost forever. He suggested that the property be placed into an agricultural 

easement thereby preventing it from being developed in the future. 

The matter was discussed at the hearing; however, the current representatives of the estate 

were not willing to place the property into an easement at this time. They are merely seeking 



approval to follow through on the wishes of their father pursuant to his Last Will and Testament. 

It should also be noted that while conveyances pursuant to a Last Will and Testament are exempt 

from the development review and approval process, they cannot and do not confer any additional 

density upon the land. Therefore, this is truly a non-density conveyance pursuant to a Last Will 

and Testament. There is no right to subdivide or create buildable lots on this larger 28.763 acre 

property. As a result, I shall impose conditions and restrictions upon this approval to protect the 

property from any further development in the future. 

Based upon the testimony and evidenced offered, I am persuaded to grant the requested 

Special Hearing relief. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioners' request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this cJ-5.-y( day of March, 2011 , by this 

Administrative Law Judge, that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief filed pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve the creation 

of a 28 .763-acre non-density R.C.2 parcel of land pursuant to a Last Will and Testament, and to 

approve the legal, non-conforming use of two (2) dwellings on the remaining 8.00 acres, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, in accordance with Petitioners ' Exhibit 1, the approved site plan. 

The relief granted is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order 
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted 
herein shall be rescinded. 

4 



2. The creation of the 28.763 acre parcel of land, done pursuant to the Last Will and 
Testament of Mr. Charles G. Hurline, is a non-density transfer. The Petitioners 
shall record in the Land Records of Baltimore County a new Deed which shall 
reference this decision, thereby putting on notice any and all potential future 
purchasers or transferees of this property that there is no density attached to this 
property. In addition, the Petitioners shall be required to record this written 
decision in the Land Records of Baltimore County immediately after the recording 
of any new Deed establishing this new 28.763 acre parcel ofland. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK/pz 

5 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

CRAIG H. DERAN, ESQUIRE 
STARK AND KEENAN 
30 OFFICE STREET 
BEL AIR MD 21014 

March 25, 2011 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2011-0229-SPH 
Property: 14218 Green Road 

Dear Mr. DeRan: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely,./' , 

'-. fl;-t; /ti,,·~ 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Linda J. Hurline, 3611 North Furnace Road, Jarrettsville MD 
Lou Ann Watson, 14218 Green Road, Baldwin MD 21013 
James Grammar, McKee and Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville MD 21030 
Wally Lippincott, Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _1_4_2_1_8_G_R_E_ E_N_R_O_A_D _ ________ ___ _ 

whichispresentlyzoned ~R=C~-2=--------------------~ 
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com feted b lanner 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property wh ich is the subject of 
this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

Lou Ann Watson , Personal Representative Linda J. Hurline, Personal Representative / Name;;.;:~ llJ~ 
S1gna ure 

/ ~ ~ ""'iQ/_UL, 
I na ure 

14218 Green Road (443) 617-6144 
Address I elephone No. Name - I ype or Pnnt 
Baldwin MD 21013 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorne'{. For Petitioner: 3e:,11 /JtJr#, f{,,r11ace /lD~ 1-10 211 '1414-
Address Telepfione "10. 

~ rr ~If rv dl-t MD 
Name - I ype or Pnnt 1y State Zip Code 

Signature 
Ref:?.resentative to be Contacted: 

McKee and Associates, lr1c 
Company ame 

5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 (410) 527-1555 
Address I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 

Cockeysville MD 21030 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _______ _ 

Case No. z_.a [ (- 0 z_z_ Cf-SfJH 
REV9/15/98 

UNAVAJLAlJL~ ljO.,R HEARING_~------
Reviewed By ~ate "Z... • 2.. • t I 

, E)~ 



Requested Special Hearing 
14218 Green Road 
1 oth Election District 

3rd Councilmanic District 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

To determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve: 

The creation of a 28.763-acre non-density RC-2 parcel pursuant to a Last Will 
and Testament, and to approve the legal , non-conforming use of two dwellings 
on the remaining 8.00-acres; and any other Special Hearing relief deemed 
necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. 

. . r 



McKEE & ASSOCIATES INC. 
Engineering •Surveying • Environmental Planning 

Real Estate Development 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
14218 GREEN ROAD (OVERALL TRACT) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the centerline of Green Road with the 
centerline of Sweet Air Road and then running with the centerline of Green Road, 
Northerly and Northeasterly, 320 feet more or less to the intersection of the 
centerline of Green Road with the centerline of a private drive to the Charles G. 
Hurline Property on the northwest side of Green Road, then running with the 
center1ine of said private drive, Northerly and Northwesterly, 1,300 feet more or 
less to the intersection of the centerline of said private drive with the 
southeasterly boundary of the tract herein described, and then running on said 
soUtheasterly boundary, South 49 degrees 49 minutes West, 225 feet more or 
less fo the most southerly corner of the tract herein described and being the 
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, then running , North 35 degrees 59 minutes 
West, 1089.10 feet, North 10 degrees 02 minutes 49 seconds East, 234.82 feet, 
North 60 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds East, 398.42 feet, North 72 degrees 23 
minutes 59 seconds East, 1, 153 .. 75 feet, South 05 degrees 29 minutes East, · 
633.82 feet, South 12 degrees 36 minutes West; 117 :57 feet, South 03 degrees 
59 minutes-Ea.st, 568.72 feet North .61 degrees: 37 minutes West, 353.75 feet, 
and South 49· degrees49 minutes West, 797.91 feetto the true point of 
begir:,ning, as recorded ln deed E.HK., Jr. 6255, page 560. CONTAINING · 
28763 acres of land, ·more or less. Also known as 14218 Green Road and 
loc~ted in the 10th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. . 

:· .. , ·: ., ... 

P:\SDSK\Proj\10~014\Zoning-lnfo\ 10-014 Overall Zoning Description .doc 

Shawan Place• Suite l • 5 Shawan Road• Cockeysville, MD 21030 
Tp]· 41 O- 'i ?7- l 'i'i'i • F::ir 41 O-'i?7-1 'i61 • www mr.kP.P.inr. .rnm 
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cKEE & ASSOCIATES INC. 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 

Real Estate Development 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
14218 GREEN ROAD (LOT 1) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the centerline of Green Road with the 
centerline of Sweet Air Road and then running with the centerline of Green Road, 
Northerly and Northeasterly, 320 feet more or less to the intersection of the 
centerline of Green Road with the centerline of a private drive to the Charles G. 
Hurline Property on the northwest side of Green Road, then running with the 
centerline of said private drive, Northerly and Northwesterly, 1,300 feet more or 
less to the intersection of the centerline of said private drive with the 
southeasterly boundary of the tract herein described, and then running on said 
solitheas~e'rly boundary, South 49 degrees 49 minutes West, 225 feet more or 
less to the most southerly corner of the tract herein described and being the 
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, then running, North 35 degrees 59 minutes 
West, 708.58 feet, North 54 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds East, 600.00 feet, 
South 35 degrees 59 minutes 00 seconds East, 319.14 feet, South 02 degrees 
31 minutes 27 seconds East, 385A 1 feet, South 70 degrees 41 miriutes 18 
sec6nds East, 85.55 feet, South 49 degrees 49 minutes West, 365.00 feeUo the 
point of beginning, as recorded iri deed E.H.K., Jr. 6255, page 560. ,. · · · 
CONTAINING 8.000 acres of land, more or less. Also known as 14218 Green 
Road and located in the 10th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. · 

P:\SDSK\Proj\10-014\Zoning-lnfo\10-014 Lot 1 Zon ing Description.doc 

Shawan Place • Suite 1 • 5 Shawan Road• Cockeysvill e, MD 21030 
TPI · 41 O- 'i?7- 1 'i'i'i • FJC1x· 4 1 O-'i?7- l 'i11'i • www.mckeein c .com 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 629' .. OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. -. . : ,,1~ 1 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 2 ·Z,ll Date: 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
·• 7 5,-b:c., • i/'" ~ .... .,.._., "'t ' 

' 

Total: 7S- -
Rec L. ~ r .• 

.- I From: I H-1, ll~-

2-011- • ..., ·:) ,r '1 ··· sr~ H . 
For: .... *"-"'- .. t 
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DISTRIBUTION 
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- ---- -·-- .. - - -

' tii'\Tf'i riEt-!"TDT rmv i\ ..... tu 
t~f.iliJJ.J;i;-1 ~:il~'ll., 'fii !.4\.,. 
'02)20\ J ~/fl2/:ll11 l1h~~M'i' 2 

_ I} 11 •f.;02 ~11. JEWt .)Ef 
·,;R:1, 
fi:,c, 

'I 

' 

HPT # 7Wln i/O'.U.20H m .. i! 
~ riza Z!jU!f.> \Uariu;nm 

• 061)11'!1 
h.~-pt lot. $'1~U!1 

r15.0CI W i.m rA . 
t:tl.b~>N ft<il'lti\ rhryl,'!Ytd 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

l 
! 
·l 

·· 1 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
· County Executive 

Lou Ann Watson 
14218 Green Road 
Baldwin, MD 21013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

May 17, 2013 

Re: Spirit & Intent- case #2011-0229-SPH; 14218 Green Road; 10th Election District 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Your recent letter to this office regarding the above referenced property was forwarded to me for reply. 
Based upon the information provided and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been 
determined. 

The proposed red-lined modifications to the site plan in Case # 2011-0229-SPH is approved as being within 
the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), subject to restriction #2 as contained in 
the Zoning Commissioner's order. In addition, the reconfigured lot and remainder must contain the exact same 
acreage as shown on the red-lined plan (8.0 and 28.763 acres) . The property must be re-surveyed and recorded as 
specified by the Zoning Commissioner in his order. 

Your request letter; this response and the red-lined plan will be copied and made a permanent 
· part of the zoning case file. This approval is for zoning purposes only, and you will be required to comply with all 
other County and State regulations relative to this property. 

The foregoing is merely an informal opiitiqn; itis not an expertor legal opinion. It is not intended to be 
relied on as expert or legal advice, and is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore~County-or any of-its_·_ ·~ 
officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in 
any way connected with the information provided in this document, or aity interpretation thereof. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to your request. If 
. you need further . information or have any questions, I can be reached at 410-8 87-3 3 91 . . 

BR:br 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

Sincerely, 

Bruno Rudaitis 
Zoning Review 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410°887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



April 30, 2013 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 
Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter 
14218 Green Road 

Lou Ann Watson 
14218 Green Road 
Baldwin , MD 21013 

(443) 617-6144 

Special Hearing Case No. 2011-0229-SPH 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

I am writing to confirm that the reconfiguration of the proposed lines of division shown in red on the 
attached plans meet the spirit and intent of the Administrative Law Judge's decision in the 
referenced case. The creation of the 8.00-acre lot was pursuant to a Last Will and Testament, and 
my family members involved have approved the location of the new lines. 

The relocation of the northwestern line, moving it closer to the existing improvements retains more 
of the current fields with the remainder tract. Keeping more of the crops with the remainder tract is 
preferred, since there is no need to have them with the 8-acre parcel. When the northwest line is 
adjusted as shown, it is necessary to make up that area elsewhere in order to maintain the 8.00-
acres. That adjustment is shown along the easterly side of the property. 

Ultimately, there is no change in the proposed lot areas shown on the plan, just the outlines. There 
is no change in zoning density. Further, there is no change to any of the existing or proposed uses 
of the two properties. 

For your reference, I have included a copy of the original plan, the Order, and a red-lined plan 
showing the requested change. Also enclosed is the $20 review fee . I believe that the adjustment 
of the proposed lines of division shown on the plan is a minor change, and that the spirit and intent 
of the original decision is still met. 

Sincerely, t/ 
~~~~ 

Lou Ann Watson , Petitioner 



KEVlN KAME N ET Z 
Coun ty Execu tive 

Ms. Linda Hurline, Personal Representative 
3611 North Furnace Road 
Jarrettsville, MD 21084 

February 28, 2011 

A R.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

D irector. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 201 l-0229SPH, 14218 Green Road, Baldwin, MD 21013 

Dear Ms. Linda Hurline, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 2, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

. · . .. ·/'.·: ~Ver~truly~yours, . 9-
I J ·~ j • ·: ;'' 

W, ,_ 
' .1;1,l. . ' . :, .. · .. , .... ~. ,. -.. · ... 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

McKee and Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Ste. 1, Cockeysville, MD 21030 
Lou Ann Watson, Personal Representative, 14218 Green Road, Baldwin, MD 21013 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 14, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 226, 227, 228, 229 
and 230 • · • 

DATE: February 10, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-02142011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
14218 Green Rd. , N/west side of Green Rd. 
N/west side of Green Road, 420ft NE 
Sweet Air Rd. , 1,300ft. along to a 

* 

Private Drive 
10th Election & 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Linda J. Hurline 
Contract Purchaser: Lou Ann Watson 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0229-SPH 

* * * * * * 
f.NTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

FEB 07 2011 

.................... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

\ CJ.~t ~ J.~1,<} 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People ' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of February, 2011 , a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Linda J. Hurline, 3611 North Furnace Road, Jarrettsville, 

Maryland 21084, and Lou Ann Watson, PR, 14218 Green Road, Baldwin, Maryland 21013, 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Execu ti ve 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

February 16, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0229-SPH 
14218 Green Road 
N/west side of Green Road , 420 feet n/west Sweet Air Road , 1300 feet along to a private drive 
1 oth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Linda Hurline, Personal Representative 
Contract Purchaser: Lou Ann Watson, Personal Representative 

Special Hearing to permit the creation of a 28.763-acre non-density RC2 parcel pursuant to a 
Last Will and Testament, and to approve the non-conforming use of two dwellings on the 
remaining 8.00 acres, and any other Special Hearing relief deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: McKee & Associates, 5 Shawan Rd ., Ste. 1, Cockeysville 21030 
Lou Ann Watson , 14218 Green Road, Baldwin 21013 
Linda Hurline, 3611 North Furnace Road , Jarrettsville 21084 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 22 , 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Lou Ann Watson 
14218 Green Road 
Baldwin, MD 21013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-617-6144 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0229-SPH 
14218 Green Road 
N/west side of Green Road , 420 feet n/west Sweet Air Road, 1300 feet along to a private drive 
1 oth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Linda Hurline, Personal Representative 
Contract Purchaser: Lou Ann Watson, Personal Representative 

Special Hearing to permit the creation of a 28. 763-acre non-density RC2 parcel pursuant to a 
Last Will and Testament, and to approve the non-conforming use of two dwellings on the 
remaining 8.00 acres, and any other Special Hearing relief deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner. 

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2- 0 l / ... o, 2 , -S/J/.J 
Petitioner: L1tJOA- :r. Hf/tZ-U/\Je 

Address or Location: (4--Z--t 8, Gllt;~rJ /2.D,4--0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: t-OV A-JJ/J vvA-rso,-.) 

Address: /4--;.A ri' ~,J l2..e4o 

BA-t.,,.()rJ IJJ MI) 21013 

Telephone Number: ( 4+-3) ~ 17 - tR 14-4-

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does not 
warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with 
regard to the data, Including but not limited to, all warranties, express or 
implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore 
County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and llablllty for damages, including 
but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising 
from or In connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 



• 

PETITIO R'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

said parcel or land as now tr.avelled to Green nu~~ w. sgrees 57 

minutes West 109.53 root line of said parcel or land 

FOR TITLE of the said Gilbert W Hur.line and Nelson B Hur.line see the Last Will and Test• 

ament of J Daniel Hur.line (also known as Jacob D Hur.line) dated December 14 1933 and duly 

probated in the Orphans' Court or Baltimore County and now or record in the office of the 

Register ot Wills for Baltimore County in Wills Liber JP C No 35 folio 207 wherein the 

said J Daniel Hur.line devised all hie property real personal and or mixed to his wife Lou-. 

isa J Hur.line tor life with remainder over as to the rest and residue of said property 

(the two lots or parcels or land hereinbetore described constituting all the real property 

in said rest and residue) to the said Gilbert W Hur.line and l'lelson B durline The said 

Louisa J Hur.line died on or about November 2 1945 

TOGll:THER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected ~de or bein6 and all 

and every the rights ways alleys waters privileges appurtenances and advantages to the 

same belon6 ing or in anywise appertaining 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the land and premises above described and mentioned and hereby 

intended to be conveyed together with the rights privileges appurtenances and advantages 

thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit or the said Kil­

ton R Smith his heirs and assigns in tee simple 

AND the said Gilbert W Hur.line and Lillian S uurline his wife and Nelson B Hur.line here-

by coven.ant that they will -rrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed and 

tbat they will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite 

WITNESS the bands and seals or said Grantors 

TEST 

Teresa H Aline 

STATE OF MARY.LAND BALTIMORl!: COUNTY TO WIT 

Gilbert W Hur.line 

Lillian S Hur.line 

·Nelson B Hur.line 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

(SE.AL) 

I l:!EREBY CERTIFY that ~n this 20th day or June in tbe year nineteen hundred and torty­

six before me the subscriber a Notary Public or the State· ot Karyland in and tor Baltimore 

County aroresaia personally appeared Gilbert W liurline Lillian S Hur.line bis wire and Nel­

son B Hur.line ltlo acknowledged the rorego1ng Deed to be their aot 

WITNESS my band and Notarial Seal 

(Notarial Seal) Teresa H JCline 

Recorded June 24 1946 at 3:45 PK & exd ~er Notary Public 

Robert J Spittel Clerk 

(Rod by LAS) (EXD BY W & T) 

116)50 THIS DEED Made this 20th .day or June _in the year nineteen 

Kilton R Smith & wt hundred and torty•s1x by Kilton R Smith and Alice L Smith his 

Deed To wire parties of the first part Grantors to Gilbert W liurline 

C1) ... 
'.1. .... 

Gilbert W Hur.line <!<. Wt and Lillian S l:iurline his w1 fe parties or the second part Gran- ,, 
" < 

tees all of Baltimore County in the State or Maryland ~ 

WITNESS£'TH that in consideration or the sum of Five Dollars and other good and valua­

ble considerations the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged the said Kilton R Smith and 

Alice L Smith his wife do hereby gre.nt and convey unto the said Gilbert W liurline and Lill· 
BALTIMORE COLIN.TY CIRCUIT COURr !Land Record:1; ft.iSA CC '12-1328LRJS 147:J. g. 0303.Punted 03108/2011 . hn.ige ~v.11lablc as cf 
02/(i212000. 1an S Hur11ne n:is wire to the s urv:i.vor or them their assigns and to the heirs and assigns 
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' •. 

or the survivor of them as tenants by the entireties in fee simple all that lot or parcel 

of land situate lying and being in the Tenth Election District of Baltimore County State 

or Maryland and particularly described as follows 

BEGINNING for the same at a stone near a large rock and at the beeinning or a parcel 

or land tl1irdly described in a deed dated February 7 1933 anc1 recorded among the Land Rec­

ords of Baltimore County in Liber L .McL M No 911 folio 80 which was conveyed by Gilbert W 

Hurline to l Daniel Hurline and running thence with and binding on the first and second 

lines or said parcel or land es now surveyed the two following courses end distances viz 

south 35 degrees 59 minutes East 2285.10 feet to a hickory stump and North 49 degrees 

49 minutes East 797.91 feet to intersect the seventh line or a parcel or land which by a 

deed dated October 7 1903 and recorded among the ~and Hecords or Baltimore County in Liber 

NB .M No 271 folio JOO was conveyed by John S Baldwin widower to Jacob D liurline thence 

running with and binding on a part of said seventh line South bl degrees )7 llinutes Kast 

2oJ.b7 feet to the beginning or a parcel or land firstly described in the above referred 

to deed from Gilbert W Hurline to 1 Daniel llurline thence binding reversely- on a part of 

the last line or said parcel of land South bl degrees )7 minutes East 90.08 feet to a pipe 

now set thence leavine said outlines and running for lines or division as now made between 

the property hereby described and the property described 1n e deed or even date herewith 

rrom Kilton R Smith and wife to Nelson B Hurline the three following courses and distances 

viz North) degrees 59 llinutes West 568,72 feet to a pipe North 12 degrees )6 minutes East 

117.57 feet to a pipe and North 5 degrees 29 minutes West 2553.75 feet to~ pipe set in 

the first line or a parcel or land which by a deed dated lune 15 1854 and recorded among 

the Land Records or Baltimore County in Liber HM F No 10 folio 435 was conveyed by- John 

S Baldwin and wire to zenus Chalk thence binding revsrsel7 on a pert or said first line 

South 49 degrees 21 minutes West lb0,25 feet to the beginning or said line and to the be­

ginning or the second line or the above referred to parcel or land which was conveyed by 

John S Baldwin •idower to Jacob D Hurline thence running with and binding on said second 

line south 49 degrees 21 minutes West 1744,05 feet to the end or said line and to the be­

ginning or the last line or the above referred to thirdly described parcel or lend in the 

deed from Gilbert W Hurline to J Daniel Hurline and thence running with and binding on 

said last line South 49 degrees 21 minutes West 739,20 feet to the place or beginning 

CONTAINING 102.49 acres or land more or less 

BEING. the firstly described lot or parcel or land 1Jl a Deed or even date herewith and 

intended to be recorded among the Lend Records or Baltimore Count7 prior hereto from Gil-

bert Vf Hurline et al to the said Milton R Smith 

TOGE'lRER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected made or being and all 

and every the rights ways alleys waters privileges appurtenances and advantages to the 

same belonging or in anywise appertaining and especiall7 the rigb.t and use in common with 

others entitled thereto or 

(l) A roadway as now used from a point on the second line or the above described par­

cel or land and running in a southeasterly direction through the property or Henry Smith 

to Green Road and 

(2) A road or right or way as now used rrom· a point distant North 5 degrees 29 min­

utes West 100 feet 111ore .or less rrom the beginning or the North 5 degrees 29 minutes West 
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT' (land Reccrd$) [MSA CE 62·1320) RJS 1473. p. 0304. Punted 03.108/2011 . lrn~e ..-'imlabla as of 

rJ21o212006 · 2553.75 root line or tlle above describea parcel or land and running in an eesterl7 direct• 
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ion aa now travelled through the parcel or land described in a deed trom Milton R Smith 

and wire to Nelson B Hurline or even date and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records 

to Green Road at a point on the South 47 degreee 57 minutes West 109,53 root line or said 

parcel or land described 1n said deed 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the land and premises above described and mentioned and hereby in­

tended to be conveyed together with the rights privileges appurtenances and advantages 

thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benerit or the said Gil­

bert W liurline and Lillian S Hurl1ne bis wire to the survivor or them their assigns and to 

the heirs and assigns or the survivor or them as tenants by the entireties in tee simple 

AND the said Milton R Smith and Alioe L Smith bis wife hereby covenant that they will 

warrant specially the property hereby !>l'anted and conveyed and that they will execute such 

further assurances or said land aa may be requisite 

WITNESS the hands and seals or said Granters 

TEST 

Teresa H Aline 

STATE 011' MA.RYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY TO WIT 

Milton R Smith 

Alice L Saith 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day or June in the year nineteen hundred and rorty­

six before me the subscriber a Notary Public or the State or .Maryland in and tor Baltimore 

_County aroresaid personally appeared Milton R Smith and Alice L Smith his wire and they 

each acknowledged the atoregoing Ueed to be their respective act 

WITNESS my band and Notarial Seal 

(Notarial Seall Teresa H Kline 

Recorded June 24 194b at J:45 P ~ & exd per Notary Public 

Robert J Spittel Clerk 

(Rod b7 LAS) (EXD BY W & T) 

116)!51 

Milton R Sm.1th & wr 

Deed To 

THIS DEED J.fade this 20th day or June in the year nineteen hun· 

dred and rorty-six by Milton R Smith and Alice L Smith. his wife 

parties or the r1rst part Granters to Nelson B Hurline party or 

Nelson B Hurline the second part Grantee all or .l:laltimore County in the State or 

--------------------- Maryland 

305 

WITNESSETH that in consideration or the eum or Five Dollars and other good and valua- ~ 
'Ol 

ble considerations the receipt whereof ia hereby acknowledged the said Milton R Smith an~ 

Alice L Smith his wire do hereby grant and convey unto the saiel Nelson B .l:iurl1ne hill heijl~ 

and assigns in tee simple all that lot or parcel or lanel situate lying ane1 being in the~ 

Tenth Election District or Baltimore County State or Maryland and particularly described 

as follows 

BEGINNING tor the same at a marked poplar tree standing at the beginning or the third 

line or a parcel or land which by a deeel dated June 1!5 1854 and recorded among the Land 

Records or Baltimore County in Liber HM~ No 10 tolio 435 was conveyed by John S Baldwin 

and wire to Zenua Chark and running thence with and binding on the third fourth and rirth 

lines or saiel parcel or land as now surveyed the three r~llowing courses and distances 

viz South 74 degrees 07 minutes East 415 reet South 48 degrees 07 minutes Xe.st 2062,7!5 

feet to the northwest aide or Green Hoed and South 47 degrees 57 minutes West binding on 
BALTIMORE COUNlY CIRCUIT COURr /Land RoccrdsJ !MSA CE 62~1328} RJS 1473. p. 0305. P1mtcd 0310812011 . Image avmleble as of 
0210212006

- the northwest side or said road 198 feet to the beginning or a parcel or land which by a 
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lll£14 9 5 5 PASES 9 6 PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . 
SPENCER C. ELLI$, Directot, 
~ent of Forests and Parks# 

. Jeting' for and on behalf of the 
Vstate of Maryland, 

IN THE ,,,-· 

Plaintiff 

RURLINE. 

and 
,/' 

CffiCUlT COURT 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

At Law 

Case No. 1364 

' UNION ';t'RUST COMPANY 
O.F :MARYLAND, 

Cond. Docket 8 

a body corporate 

Defendants 

.... . . . .. . "' .. 

Folio 58 

: ! : . ! : :., ! 

INQUISITION 

1J¥luisition made and taken at Bar in tl;te Circuit Com·t for Baltimore 
~ 

in 1::l.le matter of the Petition of Spencer C. Ellis: Director, Depart­

mel).t of.Fores-ts and Parks, acting for and orl l;tenali of the State of Maryland, 

for, the condemnation of the property hereina!tel' meni;ioned, witnesseth: 

THAT, _{, the Judge, whose name is hereunto subscribed and whose 

seal is hereunto affixed, .have justly and impartially valued the damages 

which the :tle;Cet)dants 'Will sustain by: the taking. i,ise' and -0ccttpation of said 

prqper~f cons.is1;itlg of 14. 42 acres of land;: in fee simple-, as shOwil on the 
. . . 

plat attached as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1 to the Am~nded Petition for Con­
·i 

demnation herein filed, and mol'e particularly described as follows: 

. BEGINNING rof tif; same at a point at the intfi)rsection 
of the division line between the pvoperty of Nelson B-, 
Rurline and Bessfe V., Hurlin.e, his wife; {Ref. Land 
Recorµs of Baltimore County, Libe,r 3008_, folio 112) 
on the east and 1::l.le herein described property on tho west; 
thence reversely ;in part, wfth the twerttj:eth line of the 
last mentioned conveyance South 13°-39'-45" '.East 1230. 00 
Jeet to. ,a _point; 'thence with lines of division now iµade for 
llie propose() Gunpowder State Park boundary th,e seven 
following courses and distances:. 

' , ' J •. 
Nortl.l 48"-13 1-:42 11 West 1009. 26 feet to a point 
South 40°-59 1,-4911 West 3.,20 , 89 feet to a point 

' 

3 
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South u•-02'·30 11 East 227. 47 feet to a poiht 
South &1•.a9•.,.ao11 Weet 176. 49 feet to a point 
South 31"-50140" East 262. 97 feet to a point 
South 3~,...19120" West-567, 63 feet to a point 
North 41°-14 1-30" West 425 feet to a point on the division line 

. between the property of the State of Maryland (Ref. Land Records of Balti­
more County, Liber W. J. R. 4005, folio 385) on the north and herein 
deacribed property on the south; thence binding on the lands of the afore­
said State of Maryland North 41°-02'-53" East 1919.,42 feet to the point of 
begjnning. Containing_ 14. 42 acres, more or les,e. 

BEING a part>of all that tract of land which by deed dated June 30, 
1946 (Ref. Land Records of Baltimore County, Liber R.J.S, H,73, folio 
:ftl3) was granted and conveyed by Milton It. Smith and wife to Gilber t W. 
Rurline QJ1.d wife. 

Having heard ~he evidence and duly considered the same, I do find 

and detennine that: ' 

The Petitioner has the right to condemn the said property 
and that the damages to be sustained qy the Defendants to 
this cause for their fee simple ititerest and estate, in and 
to tbe parcel of land hereinbefore particularly described 
and the property and rights u set forth in lihe Petition, 

1 

for the sumo71,VJ;!~ n~Q,...,.. ()\ k .~~ - ~ :. 

i~ ct!Sl.ooOA/.J.J -~-~ ~.,tt <:.l'~1r, ,2. 2,..40. i ~ . U ~T upon the payment of said ~the Defen~ants, thc, ti,tle , _4 

to the property shall be held and become vested in the Department of ·Forests 

and Parks, acting for and on behalf ot the State of Maryland, clear and dis­

charged from any claims, liens or demands oI thi; Defendants-, and the said 
·, 

Department of Forests and Parks, -;cting for and on behalf o:f the State o'f 

Maryland, shall thereupon have the right to immediate p.ossession oJ said 

property. 

WITNESS hereof, I, 

L£ 
Judge 



4955/597 JAN 10, 1969 
14.42 acrH 



PETITIONER'S 
CDBme 
1119/81 • 

-·-----

EXHIBIT NO . 

...4' 
THIS Dt:tD, made this ,,,2.3,7 day of January in the yur 

1981, by lHARLtS G. RURLINE and vH,U:Y A. AU:XAMDER, ~!'sonal 

~esentatives of the Estate of ~ILBERT W. HURLINt, late of 

Balt~ore County, i!_eceased, parties of the first part, Grantors, 

and tHA.RL.ES G. HIJRLINt, devisee under the Last Will and Testament 

of the said Gilbert W. Hurline, deceased, party of the secmd part 

Grantee. 

WHEREAS, by deed dated June 20, 191+6, and recot"ded &11ong 

the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber RJS No. 11+73 folio 

303, the lands and premises hereinaJ'ter described were conveyed 

by Hilton R. Smith and Alice L. Smith, his wife, to Gilbert W. 

Hurline and Lillian S. Hurline (now deceased); and 

WHEREAS, the said Gilbert W. Hurline died on or about 

December 28, 1979, leaving a Last Will and Testament dated 

December i+, 1978, Which is recorded among the Will Records of 

1!111.tii:lr::N Coonty in Liber PJll No. 182 folio U-13 , by which he 

devised and bequeathed: "the home !arm containing 84 acres of 

land, more or less, situate Cl'I Green Road in Baltimore County, 

Maryland," to Charles Gilber'I: Hurline; and 

WHEREAS, this deed is made pursuan'I: 'to Section 9-lOS, of 

the Estate and Trusts Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNtSSETH, that for and in 

consideration of the sum of Zero Dollars and other good and 

valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby aclcnowledg d, 

h 11.1 lJ Ch,w le1;1 ~ - HurlinE> nd Shirl~Y A. Al t xan ,1er. l" r scn l 

Representa ··, es of the Estate of Gill:ier't W. Hurline, do here by 

grant and convey unto the sa"d Charles G. Hurline, all he right, 

title and i n ere s o f the said Gi l bert W. Hurline deceased , in 

OUNTY ClRCUIT COURT (I.and Rewds) fMSA CE 62·6110.l Book EHK Jr, 6265, p. 0560. P1inted 02!1912010. 6ntir,e 
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and to all the re11Ainin1 inur<11st of trust lot or parcel of land 
situate ai Grftn Road .in the 10th tl!!Ctiai District o.f Baltilllore Ceu,ty, !ti.; 

AHO BEING the 
same and all the remaining interest conveyed by and described in 

a deed dated June 20, 1946, and r<11corded among the Land Recol'l1s 

of Baltimore County in Liber RJS No. 1473 folio 303 from Milton 

R. Smith and Alice L. Smith, his wife, to Gilbert W. Hurline and 

Lillian s. Hurline, his wifa, (also deceased). 

TOGETHER with the improvements thereon, and all the 

rights, roads, ways, waters, easements, privileges, and appur­

tenances thereunto belonging or in any manner appertaining. 

TO RAVE AND TO HOLD the above described land and premises 

unto the said Charles G. Hurline, his heirs and assigns, forever 

in fee simple. 

AS WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year first above 

written. 

WITNESS: 

STAT'£ or MARYLAND, COUNTY Of HARFORD: 

! HEREBY CER~!fY, that on his 

Personal Rep'Nlsentatives 
of the Estate of Gilbert 
w. Hurline 

day of J :.ua y, 

1981, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland aforesaid, duly commissioned and qualified, person4lly 

appeareu Charles G. Hurline and Shirle A. Alexander, Personal 

Representa ives of t he tstat of ilbert W. Hurline, late of 

- 2-

E COUNTY C:RCIJIT COURT (Land Rew,us) [MSA CE 62-6110] eook EHK Jr. 6255. p. 0561. Printed 0211912010. Online 
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Baltimore County, Maryland, deceased, and they aclc:nowledJed 

the aforegoing deed to be their act. 

WITNESS~ hand and Notarial Seal. 

-3-
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PETITIONER'S 

. . EXHIBIT NO . 
. •, . 

UBEH7 8 4 3 ~GET j $ 
I' I: • 

DGS File N::>. 23/190 

~ .. .. 

/rmrs DEED, made this d,.()i/, day of lffRiL- , 1988 by and 

betweenVOIAm.ES GILBERI' HUR.INE who is al~= as OIAm.ES G. HUR.INE, 

party of the first part, "GRANTOR"; and the STATE (_!' ~, 

to the use of the Department of Natural Res:>urces, party of the second 
-= - -

part, "GRANTEE". 

WITNF.SSEI'H: that in consideration of the sum of ~ HUWRID 

FIFTY-FIVE 'IBCXJSl\ND DCLLARS ($155,000.00) the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey am assign unto 

the said Grantee, its successors.and assigns, in fee simple, all that tract 

or parcel of ground situate in the Tenth (10th) Election District of 

Baltim:>re County, in the State of >Bcyland, known and desginated as Part of 

Parcel N::>. 137, Grid. 22, qn Page 36 of the Baltim:>re County 'lax Maps, and . . 
as more particularly described in a~rdance with a survey dated Januacy 9, 

· 1988 performed by FRFDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, lNC., Pt:operty Line surveyors, 

as follows: 

Beginning for the same at a rebar:·now ·set at the 
beginning ·of .. that tract or parcel of lam conveyed by Milton R. 
Snith to Gilbert w. Hurline by a deed .dated June 20, 1946 .as 
recorded among the Lani Records of Baltimore County in Liber 
RJS 1473, folio 303. · Said point of beginning also being the 
beginning of the sixth line of that tract or parcel of land 
conveyed by. c. W~ Marshall to the State of Macyland, 
Department of Forest am Parks, by a deed dated May 7, 1962 as 
recorded among the Lani Records of Baltim:>re County in Liber 
WJR 4005, folio ~85. ThenCE: fran the point of beginning and 
binding on a part of the first line of the COJl'leyance unto 
Hurline am a part of the sixth line of the conveyance unto the 
State of Macyland, 

(1) South 35° 59 ' 00" East, 1196.06 .feet to a rebar now 
set. Tnence leaving the outlines of the S~ate of Macyland and 
running through am across the land of Hurline for new lines of 
division, . . . ., ·• · 

(2) rth l~ 02' 49 East: 29.84 feeti to a corner fence 
post, thence, conl:,inuihg aloog a fence, 

{3) ~rth r0 02' 49" East 204.98 feet to a fence post, 

;g;x;;1UllAL TMNSJ'llR t.d RECEIVED F.OR TRANSrti ,, 
ICA.BI,E 

1 
State Department of . 

• . ~ - - Assessments & Taxation 
IGNATURE~ DA~ 2.u- tor. ~~:e C,ount,y 

'4'7~.f! 7ez:tf2r ., ... . ,. 
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thence continuing along a fence, 
(4) North 60° 09' 00" East 398.42 feet to a corner fence 

post, thence leaving the fence, 
(5) North 72° 23' 59" East 1153.75 feet to a rebar now 

. ~t; in. .tbl> seventh lme . .9f .. the. _aforementioned conveyanc:G? untc 
Hurline. Said seventh line also being the twentieth line of 
that tract or parcel of land conveyed by Nelson B, Hurline to 
Canmercial Developnent . canpany by a deed dated October 30, 1972 
as recorded among the Land Records of Baltiloore County in Li.ber 
EHK Jr. 5312 folio 929. Said rebar lying North 05° 29' 00" 
West 315.62 feet fran a rebar now set at the intersection of 
the southerly side of a fi£ty-foot wide right-of-way to Horse 
Hill !bad with the outlines of Lot 9 as shown on a plat of 
"Section 1, Green-Green" as recorded among the aforesaid Land 
Records in Plat Book EHK Jr, 37 folio 41. Thence binding on 
the division line between the land of Hurline and the land of 
Canmercial Developnent canpany, 

(6) North 05° 29' 00 We , 695.49 feet to a concrete 
monument heretofore set at the eoo of the first line of that 
tract or parcel of · land described in an inquisition dated 
Januacy 10, 1969 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records 
in Li.ber om .4955 folio 596. Thence binding on the second line 
of said parcel, · . 

~7) No 39° 36'· ~6" We (passing over a concrete 
·monument heretofore set at ·985.46 feet), a total distance of 
1001.35 feet.'.to intersect the ninth line of the aforementioned 
conveyance unto Hurline as recorded in Li.ber RJS 1473 folio 

. 303, at a point lying South . 49° 21' 00" .West, 687 .3], feet fran 
a pi:i;e heretofore set :at the end of the _aforementio~ed seventh . 
·line. ~.Tlience biooing on a part of the said ilinth'line, '. · · ·. · 

': · :, .. · ... (8) .:South 49° .21 1, 00"· West, · 332.3 .-' : .. · . · · . . . 
::· .... · feet ·.to .inter·~· the. fourth line 'of . ~he 'aforementioned parcel ., 

. : · ~escribed ·in am .4955 folio 596. ·. Thence binding thereon, 
· .... / ,·.'a .•(9) South 02° 00 1 .21" East (pa.ssing ove'r a concrete' 

~ ;. · . . moriuinenbheretofore set at'.10 .93 feet) , a total distarioe of ... 
··,.·: / 2f5;$1( ~ '!,fo .'a):~:incr;ete' mQnument. h~retofore set ._at the em of 
.:·'.:. :~~~ f~u;tji .~,fne • . ',/ ~n<;e. l:?j.Jlding e>n ~he fi£th through .the ··. . .. , 
,·· . ... ~eighth lines. of 'the last mentioned conveyance .as now surveyed, . · ··· 
;': :{::),::~., :-(10).:South 65°-,53' ,46" Hest, .. 1qs;34 fe to a concrete . ;:.. · : · . 
;,. ;t,~.'inonuinent<heietofoie set. , .. .. : ... ..... _ ,. .. :< ·;.: :-,. ..... ·. .. . . . . . . . .'. 
.. :., .. ,_,:. · ' (11)-Soritii 22° 10' ll'' East; 253;31 .feef to a 

:'.-;~ .concretfinonurnent lleretofore set. ,. . 
· ··~ . .:-~. : (12) :South .43° ·41 •· 45" West, 570. 3 feet to a rebar now 
. :·:~:_: .. .'~t! : :· ;(~~.:;-:,'~ ·: ~ ·.: . . . . : : : . : . : . . !·::: .. f• ~ : • • 

. :~~·:·:>C:J.3) -Noi:th 33° 00 1 04" West, 42 .09 feet: to a rebar now set 
.·.·: ·( in'tpe:.tehth line .of the 'conveyance unto Hurline as record~ in 

::_ Liber: ros 1473 folio 303. Thence binding thereon, . : . : ·_.· 
• :·. • -. :·1 .. ::::(14) ·,South 4~~-21' 00" West, · 724.24 fee£ to the point of 

. · °fl!:!girutlng hereof. , . · ·· · .:. . · . 
. . ·. Containing 51.666 acres of land more or less. 

,"' .;; . ,. I • ' 
' ' .. . _. . .· ... ·.. . ; 

.'IOOETHER with a 50 foot wide easement for ingress and 
egress 1across the land of the grantor lying westerly of, 
parallel, ·· aria contiguous to the seventh line' of the tract or 
parcel of -land conveyed to Gilbert W, Hurlirie by a deed dated 

·· June 20/.1946, as recorded aroong the Land Records of Baltiloore 
County ' in ·Li.ber RJS 1473, folio 303. Th~ ·easterl..y outline of 
said easement being described )16 follows: ... 

. . 
BOOINNIN3 at a rebar now set at'. the ~tersection of the 

: .. .. 
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southerly side of a fifty-foot wide right-of-way to Horse Hill 
Road with the outlines of Lot 9 as shown on a plat of "Section 
1, Green-Green" as recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in 
Plat .Book EHK Jr. 37, folio 41. Thence- binding on the division 
-line· between-the-l ·and· of ·Hur-line ·and the· land· of 'CamnerciaJ. 
Developnent Company, North 05° 29' 00" West 315.62 feet to a 
rebar now set at the end of the fifth line of the hereinbefore 
described 51.666 acre parcel of land. 

Being a part of that total parcel or tract of land which 
was acx:1uired by the Grantor through the following deed 
conveyances recorded among the Land Records of Baltit00re 
County, Macyland: 

a) Deed fran Gilbert w. Hurline unto CJIARLES GlLBERT 
HURLINE, his son, dated December 29, 1976, and recorded in 
Li.her E.H.K. Jr. No. 5712, folio 620, conveying a twenty-one 
percent (21%) undivided, fee simple, interest in the property. 

b) Deed fran GlLBERT W. HURLINE, unto CHARLES GILBERT 
HURLINE, his son, dated Januacy 13, 1977, and recorded in Li.her 
E.H.K. Jr. No.5757, folio 852, conveying a three and one-half 
percent (3.5%) undivided, fee simple, interest in the property. 

c) Deed fran GILBERT W. HURLINE unto CHARLES GILBERT 
HURLINE, his son, dated October 5, 1978, and recorded in Li.her 
E.H.K. Jr. No. 5990, folio 400, conveying a three and one-half 
percent (3.5%) undivided, fee simple, interest in the property. 

d) Deed fran GILBERT w. HURLINE unto CHARLES GILBERT 
HURLINE, his son, dated December 3, 1979, and recorded in Liber 
E.H.K., Jr. No. 6126, folio 217, conveying a three and one-half 
percent (3.5%) undivided, fee simple, interest in the property. 

"' Deed fran QiARLES G. HUm..INE and SHIRLEY A. ALEXANDER, 
Personal Representatives of the Estate of GILBERT w. HURLINE, 
deceased unto CHARLES G. HURLINE, devisee, dated Januacy 23, 
1981, and recorded in Li.her E.H.K., Jr. No. 6255, folio 560, 
conveying all of the remaining undivided, fee simple, interest 
in the property. 

'ICGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon; and t.he 

rights , alleys, weys, waters, privileges, aJ??.Irtenances and advantages to 

the same belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

'IO HAVE AND 'IO HCLD the said described tract or parcel of ground 

and premises, unto and to the use of the said Grantee, its successors and 

assigns, in fee simple. 

AND the said Grantor covenants that he has not done or suffered 

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property 

hereby conveyed; that he will warrant ~cially the property hereby granted 

and execute such further assurance of the same as mey be requisite. 

I" S the hand and seal of the sa~d Grantor as of the date first above 

~ritten. 

-3-
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(SF.AL) 

STATE CF M1\RYI:.AID, COONIY OF , 'ID WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ..d'.!!_ "ti day of~ , 1988, 
before me t.~e subscriber, a Notaxy Public of the State ~ 
aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES GILBERT HURLINE, also knwon as 
OIARLF.S G. HU:El.INE, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within deed, who signed the same in 11¥ 
presence, and acknowledged that he executed the ~e for the p.irpqses 
therein contained~ 

IN TESTIM:>NY WHEREOF, I have affixed 11¥ official seal 'che date 
above written. 

~ carrnission Expires: July 1, 1990 

'mIS IS 'ID CERTIFY that the within instrument was pre,t:ared by or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice 
before the Court of AI;peals of Maxyland. 

,--£~ ~ .. ,,vi 
MIClIAEL J. DllIJ~ Attorney-at-:-Lai,, 

C RCIF l'l 00 
nr.EIJ on 

.r;N CLERK 19 00 
#.'il66fl COOl :?02 T 0:21 

041, 2188 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 

LAST WILL AND TEST AMENT 

OF 

CHARLES G. HURLINE 

l, CHARLES G. HURLINE, presently domiciled in Baltimore County, Maryland, being of 

sound and disposing mind, memory and understanding, do hereby make, publish and declare this to 

be my Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking a11y and all other Wills and Codicils at any time 

heretofore made by me. 

ITEM ONE: l hereby direct my Personal Representative to pay all of the expenses of my 

funeral and burial in such amount as my Personal Representative may deem proper, in my Personal 

Representative's sole discretion, without regard to any limitation as to the amount of such expenses 

imposed by statute or rule of court and without the necessity of obtaining the prior or subsequent 

approval of any court having jurisdiction over the administration of my estate. 

ITEM TWO: I authorize my Personal Representative to pay all legally enforceable debts 

and administration expenses, including counsel fees, for all matters involving my estate (probate or 

non~probate ), except the payment of any debt secured by a mortgage, pledge, or similar encumbrance 

on property owned by me, either individually or jointly, shall be within the sole discretion of my 

Personal Representative so that such property may pass subject to such mortgage, pledge or other 

encumbrance. 

ITEM THREE: I give, devise and bequeath all of my personal effects and tangible personal 

property, together with alJ unexpired policies of insurance on such tangible personal property, and 

a lot of ground not Jess than eight (8) acres to be subdivided from the real property J own located at 

l 4218 Green Road, Baldwin, Baltimore County, Maryland, containing 36.404 acres, more or less, 



and also being parcel 137 on tax map 36 in grid 22, including all of the improvements on the 

aforesaid-parcel, to my daughter,-LOll ANN WATSON, if she survives me. 

If, however, my daughter, Lou Ann Watson, does not survive me, then J give, devise and 

bequeath the aforesaid tangible personal property and lot to the then living children of my daughter, 

Lou Ann Watson, in equal shares. 

ITEM FOUR: All of the rest, residue and remainder of my estate and property, real, 

personal and mixed, of whatsoever nature or kind, howsoever acquired, and wheresoeve:· situate, of 

which I may die seized or possessed, or of which I may in anywise be entitled to be possessed at the 

time of my death, or in which I may then have any interest, or over which I may then have any power 

of disposal, I give, devise and bequeath to my children, LOU ANN WATSON, CHARLES G. 

HURLINE, JR., LINDA J . HURLINE, LISA M. STilCE, LORRIE RENEE HODGE, and 

STEVEN MICHAEL HURLINE, in equal shares, ~ stirpes. 

ITEM FIVE: I hereby nominate, constitute and appoint my daughter, LINDA J. 

HURLINE, as my Personal Representative under this, my Will. If she, for any reason, is unable to 

serve, then I appoint my daughter, LOU ANN WATSON, as my Personal Representative. 

Furthermore, I request that my Personal Representative be excused from the necessity of giving bond 

for the faithful perfonna11ce of her duties, other than that required by law. 

ITEM SIX: In addition to the powers conferred by law or by other provisions of this, my 

Will, upon my Personal Representative, J direct that my Personal Representative shall have the 

following discretionary powers: 

A. To retain any properly which I may own at the time of my deatl1 or which may at any 

time be in her hands, or to sell, exchange or otherwise dispose of any such properiy, at public or 

- 2 -



private sale, without application to Court, and without regard to the income tax basis of any such 

property, on any terms, including the extension of credit, which she deems desirable. 

B. To acquire, by purchase or otherwise, any property, real or personal, without being 

limited by any provision ofiaw which restricts investments by fiduciaries and without regard to any 

principles of diversification, including but noi limited to common and preferred stock, bonds, mutual 

funds, common trust funds, secured and unsecured obligations and mortgages. 

C. To acquire and pay for, exercise or sell any option or subscription rights in connection 

with any securities. 

D. To hold securities in the name of the nominees or in bearer form. 

E. To operate, repair, alter, improve, insure, grant options upon, mortgage or lease for 

any period of time any real property or interest in real propeny which at any time forms part of my 

estate. 

F. To retain and pay, as an expense of administration, accountants, attorneys, 

booldceepers, investment advisors, stenographers and other assistants. 

G. To borrow money from any source and for any purposes, including but not limited 

to the payment of taxes, and to pledge or mortgage any assets of my estate as security for money 

borrowed. 

H. To make distribution ofmy estate in cash or in kind, or pm-tly in each, and to allocate 

property to any gift other than ratably and without regard to the income tax basis of sucl1 properties. 

I. To determine whether to ciaim deductions available to me or to my estate on estate 

tax or on income tax returns, and to determine whetber to use date of death or alternate valuation 

- 3 -



date values for estate tax purposes, ir; sucb manner as she considers advisable and withou( making 

any adjustment between income and principal or among beneficiaries due to any such determination. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed this, my Lasl Will and Testament, consisting 

of four ( 4) typewritten pages and or, the margins of pages 1, 2, and 3 of whicl1 J have signed my 

name for the pmpose of identification, and affixed my seal, this 5 (J day of 

~~~~~-_g~~~'f~~, __ (SEAL) 
Charles G. Hurline 

The foregoing instrument, consisting of four ( 4) type,vritten pages, (this included), was at 

_
1 ~&~-~{)_'-t-vt._....:........,, ~ -' Maryland, SIGNED, SEALED, PUBLISHED and DECLARED by 

CR4...RLES G. HURLINE, the above named Testator as and for his Last Will and Testament, in 

our presence, who, at his request, in his presence and in the presence of each other, have hereunto 

subscribed our names as attesting witnesses thereto, this :3(Jf/-i day of ~ -

2007, and we do verily believe that said Testator is of sound and disposing mind and memory at the 

date hereof. 

I 

Address: {) 61, ·, ~ f . 

!'3 il rJ-/ {; Jt/ 

pt\E:\JUDY\WILLS\hurline-c will.wpd 
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RECEIVED 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

·1 

' · .. \ 

Inter-Office Correspondence MAR O 7 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

March 4, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-229-SPH 
14218 Green Road 
(Hurline Property) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 7, 2011 . 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the following 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

The Agricultural Preservation Section of our Department opposes this petition .. The 
requests exceeds the Height and Area regulations Section lAOl.3.B.1 BCZR that limit a 
lot between two and 100 acres to subdivision into two lots. The plan as submitted 
indicates a subdivision on or prior to 1988 and that there is no density remaining. 

The farm is contiguous with a farm that is in farmland preservation and with the State 
park. While there is residential development in the area there are other farms nearby and 
it is part of the Long Green Rural Legacy Area. It has good soils and is currently being 
farmed. Intact it is large enough to continue to operate as a farm. 

While there is sympathy that the basis of the request is for the division of the farm for the 
family in accordance with a will, the subdivision is in conflict with the regulations and 
the purpose of the zone. Section lAOl.1.A.1. of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations finds that "Baltimore County is fortunate in that it is endowed with a variety 
of very productive agricultural soil types which should not be lost unnecessarily to 
urbanized development." The Findings go on to say the importance of the agricultural 
industry and the challenges that the County has faced protecting its agricultural lands and 
farms . 

· The proposal separates the farm buildings from the farmland and creates a parcel with no 
density with a 50' access. This not only diminishes the present value of the farm but also 
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creates a situation where it is more likely to develop the land later. This conflicts with the 
Height and Area regulations and the purpose of the zone. 

Furthermore, the request should also be denied because if approved it creates a 
nonconforming condition whereby there are two dwellings on a residential lot. The RC 2 
permits a second dwelling if it is a tenant house that is associated with a farm. The 
request would create two residential dwellings on an eight acre residential lot. 

The landowners may wish to investigate other options. These could include the 
placement of the property into a land preservation program. This would eliminate the 
potential for future development and assure that the land would continue to be used for 
agriculture or remain as open space. 

Reviewer: W.S. Lippincott, Jr Date: March 3, 2011 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.JA) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Ac.c!mnt Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 1008080150 

Go Back 
YiewMap 

G New Search 
roundRent Re . 

GroundRent R d~mption eg,stration 

! Owner Information ! 
Owner Name:. 

Mailing Address: 

I IURLINE Cl IARLES G 

14218 GREEN RD 
BALDWIN MD 21013 

Ilse_:_ 

frintipal Residence: 
llttd Reference: 

AGRJCULTURAL 

YES 

I) /06255/ 00560 
2) 

l Location & Structure Information ] 

Premises .Address 
14218 GREEN RD 
0-0000 

LegaLDesc.ripfum 
36.404 AC 
NWRGREEN RD 
700 FT NE SWEET AIR RD 

Map 
0036 

Grid 
0022 

Parcel 
0137 

Sub District Subdivision 
100000 

Stttion Illotk Llll Assessment Area 
2 

.Plai.No~ 
PlatRef~ 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary--8tnlcture Built 
1959 

Town NONE 

Ad.Yalorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
3,622 SF 

S.truies Basement Type Exterinc 
1.500000 YES STANDARD UNlT BRICK 

Prop_erty Land Area 
36.4000 AC 

Cnunly_lise 
05 

l Value Information -~--- - - ] 

Base Value Yahle Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 
01/01/2011 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

Land 274,190 274,100 

Improvements.:. 291 ,660 23 1,000 

Total;_ 565,850 505,100 565,850 505,100 

Preferential Land: 11 ,690 11,600 r ~-- --- ~ Transfer Information I 
Selkr:. STA TE OF MARYLAN D Date;_ 04/22/ 1988 Pri_ce;_ $0 

!li!E NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER .Deedl:. /06255/ 00560 lleed2.:. 

SdleJ::. )late;_ .Price.:. 

~!!...el lllldll Deed2: 

SdleJ::. )late;_ .Price.:. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _ rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN umber= 10%20100808015 0 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

In,___t llmll:. Dttd2.:. 

I Exemption Information ! 
Partial Exempt Assessments 
Cmrn.tY­
State 
Mu_nicipal 

Iax Exempt:. 
Ex.emp..1.Cl.ass.:. 

Cl1lSS 07/01/2011 07/01/2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Iax Recaptu.re.:_ 
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&AccountNumber=10%201008080150 
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The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 1O+1008080150 
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Debra Wiley -

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Gentlemen: 

Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 
3/2/2011 3:28 PM 
Missing Comments - 3/9@ 1:30 PM 

Page 1 of 1 

.. 
In reviewing the case files for next week, it appears we're missing a comment from your respective offices for 
the following: 

CASE NUMBER: 
14218 Green Road 

2011-0229-SPH 

Location NW side of Green Road , 420 feet NE Sweet Air Road ; 1,300 feet to a private drive. 

10th Election District, 3rd Council District 
Legal owner: Linda J. Hurline Personal Representative 
Contract: Lou Ann Watson Personal Representative 

SPECIAL HEARING to permit the creation of a 28.763-acre non-density RC2 parcel pursuant to a 
Last Will and Testament, and to approve the non-conforming use of 2 dwellings on the remaining 8.00 
acres; and any other special hearing relief deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. 

Hearing Wednesday, 3/9/2011 , 1 :30:00 PM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Room 205, Towson, MD 21204 

Thanks for your usual cooperation . 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 
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\.- . 
Debra Wiley- Re: Missing Comments - 3/9@ 1:30 PM 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Debra Wiley 

Murray, Curtis 

3/3/2011 8:26 AM 

Re: Missing Comments - 3/9@ 1:30 PM 

Lanham, Lynn; Mayhew, Jeff 

Good Morning, 

Page 1 of 2 

It was my understanding that OP would not be commenting on the Administrative Variance cases except in 
certain conditions. Please let me know if this has changed as I will need to relay this information to the staff. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Curtis Murray 3/2/2011 3:52 PM >>> 
(J)e66ie, 

'lliis is a case tfzat tlie Office of <Pfanning wiff not 6e commenting on. <Pfanning <foes not fzave atty recommenaea comfitions on any relief 
grantea tlierefore we ao not fee( it is necessary to sena a written comment. Slioufa tlie }l.aministrative Law Juage neea input from our office, 
just Cet me (now. 

'llianR.§, 

Curtis J. 'Murray 
(J)evdopment <Pfanner 
<Ba(timore County Office of <Pfanning 
105 W. Cliesapeafi.!}l.venue, Suite 101 
'Towson, 'M.(J) 21204 
<Plione (410) 887-3480 
<Fa.J( (410) 887-5862 
cjmurray@6a(timorecountyma.gov 

>» (J)e6ra '11lifey 03/02/11 3:28 cP.il't »> 
(}entfemen.· 

In reviewing tlie case Jifes for ne:{f weeR., it appears we're missing a comment from your respective offices for tlie foffowi.ng: 

2011-0229-SPJ{ 

14218 (}reen (](paa 
Location !N'W siae of (}reen IJ<paa, 420 feet :NE Sweet }l.ir IJ<paa; 1,300 feet to a private arive. 
10tli <Efection (J)istrict, 3ra Counci( (J)istrict 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D6F... 3/3/2011 



Lega{ owner: Linaa J. Hurfine <Persona{ ~resentati1Je 
Contract: Lou)'l.nn Watson <Persona{~resentati'fJe 

Page 2 of2 

SPECI)'I.L Jl!E)'l.<R]:N(j to pennit tfie creation of a 28. 763-acre non-aensity ~2 parce{ pursuant to a Last 11/i{l' ana'Iestament, ana to 
apprD'fJe tfie non-confonning use of 2 aweffings on tfie remaining 8. 00 acres; ana arry otfier specia{ fiearing relief aeemea necessary 6y tfie 
Zoning Commissioner. 

Hearing Wed'nesd'ay, 3/9/2011, 1:30:00 ¥.M. Jefferson <Builaing, 105 West Cfiesapeaf.!)'l.1Jenue, ~om 205, <Towson, 'M.(l) 21204 
'lfianf,J for your usua{ cooperation. 

(l)e 6 6ie 'Hliuy 
Lega{)'l.d'ministrati'fJe Secretary 
Office of )'l.d'ministrati1Je Hearings 
105 West CfiesapeaR!)'l.1Jenue, Suite 103 
'Towson, 'M.d'. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
£uii{ey@6a{timorecount:Jmd'.ecw 
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NOnCE OF ZONING HEMING 

The AgmiQistrattve lllW JIICl&8I of ll8lttmore eounty, by au­
thority of the zoning Act and Regulattons of llllltlmore cc.un· 
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson. M~rytand on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-0229-SPH 
14218 Green Road 
N/west side of Green Road. 420 feet n/West Sweet 
Air Road, 1300 feet along to a private drive 
1 Oth Election District · 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Linda Hurline, Personal Representative 
Contract Purchaser: Lou Ann Wa1SO!l, Personal Representative 

Special Hearing: to permit the creation of a 28.763-acre 
non-density RC2 parcel pursuant to a Last Will and Testa· • 
ment, and to approve the non-conforming use of two dwell· 
ings on the remaining 8.00 acres, and any other Special 
Hearing relief deemed necessary by the zoning commission· 
er. 
Hearing: Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 1:30 p.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning commis· 
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the-zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391. 
JT/2/724 Feb. 22 . 267818 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

----~~~! i==--Y-L-1-( _, 20_1 l 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of SYeecssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on a\ ~ ;}_ I . 20.LL__. 

W' The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Tunes 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No, ;;LJ/(-D229~ 5!1/ 
Petitioner/Developer_ · _ _ _ 
tt1e.uL ~·Asso~1A:TfS 

Date Of Hearing/Closing:, 3/1 I! I 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bulldlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladles and Gentlemen 

This letter Is to certify under penaltlea of perjury that the necessary 
slgn(s) required by law were poste<t consp~ously on the property 
at l'l-2/8' ~6.£.A.) £t?41) 

This sfgn(s) were posted on ::: ~ .2~, 101 I 
Month.Day, Year 

Sincerely, 

II 
n Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Beltlmore,Md,21220 

443"629 .. 3411 
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ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # 2011-022. 'I- 5PH 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
fl,ool'i\ 205 J"E.#U.SOV E,l,(./~/AJ'1 /05 Wt.ST 

PLACE: t#f.>lt'Pf.,Ht AIIUU.E. '1bw1,~v .,21;..o<I 
WE-J>ll£5'.D,IY, r,(All.c.J.4 'i 2.0 /I -

DATE AND TIME: A7 /.'30 l' M . 
1 

5?E-C/ltl HU.'-ill6 'TO fUJ'<rTTt+E..eUAT1011J 
REQUEST: I)+ A J.B . 7',?.·AUE A}Ql)·])E.A)St1)' J?e.2. 

p.t,.UE.L j>11,.l<ft_AAJT-rO A I.M• Wit.I. AllD"f'!~,t,1£~ ,+/IJi) 
'Tb ~?PRIJIIE 'rHE ,t}l)µ.C)ofDII.MI~ USE IJ.fTwO 
l>WUt./M'>S o.J "THI: 1U.MA-/VO)I. 9 ,DuAct£~, ,4m> AIJY 
O'l"i+E.t $P£.CIAL ;+e .. u,~ U.1.-,e+ J>£e.,<(£.b 
IJ~Cf.<.S.,.e., & t T/1£ 2.r>AJJIJt. C,;>1tt1t1ISSIIWER 

POSTPONEMENTS OU[ 10 wmm 01 OIHU CONDITIONS ARI SOM[IIM[S mmm. 
TO CONFIRM HEARING cm Ul-3391 

00 MOT REIOn TMIS SICfi AND POST UNTIL DAY Of HEARJffa, UNDER N:WTY OF LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 

i/v/1 

'-' 

• 



COUNTY'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

Hurline Property 
Tax Map 36, parcel 137 
14218 Green Road 
36 :+-/-acres 

, 

0 230 460 920 1,380 -- - 1,840 

-Feet -- -
1 inch = 500 feet 

1 :6,000 

N 

A 
8 Hur11neProperty Conservation EasementsEiEasment 

Tax Parcels- Find - Latest Data RestrictlonType Negotiations 

CD AQ Dlstr1d Purchased In Fee 

Prepared by Land Preservation Program, Baltimore County 
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

3 3 11 
c:\gis_maps\Map:i,df 

c:\gis_projects\Map.mxd 



§ lAOl.2 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § lAOl.3 

24. Shooting ranges, including archery, pistol, skeet, trap or small-bore rifle ranges, or 
turkey shoots. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

25. Sludge disposal facility - landspreading (Section 412A.2.E). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

26. Trailers, as provided in Section 415.1.D. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

27. Volunteer fire company or ambulance-rescue facilities. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

28. Wireless telecommunications towers, subject to Section 426. [Bill No. 30-1998] 

29. The following "agricultural-support" uses as principal commercial uses: [Bill Nos. 
178-1979; 51-1993] 

a. Farm-machinery sales, storage or service; blacksmithing. 
178-1979] 

[Bill No. 

b. Feed or grain mills or driers. [Bill No. 178-1979] COUNTY'S 

c. Fertilizer sales or storage. [Bill No. 178-1979] EXHIBIT NO. 

d. Sawmills. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

e. Slaughterhouses or manufacture, processing or packing of fruit, vegetables, 
animal or meat products, or by-products. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

f. Spirits manufacture, including the manufacture of alcohol to be used in 
gasoline/alcohol mixtures, but excluding the production of these mixtures. 
[Bill Nos. 178-1979; 51-1993] 

g. Firewood operations. [Bill No. 151-1992] 

h. Winery, including accessory retail and wholesale distribution of wine 
produced on-premises. Temporary promotional events, such as wine tastings 
or public gatherings associated with the winery, are permitted, within any 
limits set by the special exception. [Bill No. 51-1993] 

1. Bottled water plant, if the source of the water is located on the same site as 
the plant, and provided that the Director of Environmental Protection and 
Resource Management makes a recommendation that the proposed facility 
will not adversely affect the quality or capacity of surface water or 
groundwater. [Bill No. 51-1993] 

§ lAOl.3. Height and area regulations. 

A. Height regulation . No structure hereafter erected in an R.C.2 Zone shall exceed a height 
of 35 feet, except as otherwise provided under Section 300. 

B. Area regulations. [Bill No. 178-1979] 

1. Subdivision lot density. No lot of record lying within an R.C.2 Zone and having a 
gross area of less than two acres may be subdivided. No such lot having a gross 

lA:10 12 · 01 · 2008 
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§ lA00.5 RESOURCE CONSERVATION ZONES § lAOl.1 

§ lA00.5. Application to tract divided by zone boundary. 

Whenever a single tract is divided by a zone boundary so that portions of such a tract lie 
within R.C. Zones of different classifications, the total number of dwellings or density units 
permitted shall apply to each tract individually and, for the purpose of these regulations, shall 
be considered as separate parcels. 

§ lAOl.1. General provisions. 

SECTION lAOl 
R.C.2 (Agricultural) Zone 

A. Legislative statement of findings. 

1. Declaration of findings. It is found: 

COUNTY'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 

a. That Baltimore County is fortunate in that it is endowed with a variety of 
very productive agricultural soil types which should not be lost unnecessarily 
to urbanized development; 

b. That the agricultural industry is an integral part of the Baltimore economy 
and that a continued conversion of agricultural land will continue to 
undermine this basic industry; 

c. That scattered development is occurring in a sporadic fashion m areas of 
Baltimore County containing productive agricultural land; 

d. That continued urban intrusion into productive agricultural areas not only 
destroys the specific area upon which the development occurs but is 
incompatible with the agricultural use of the surrounding area; 

e. That heretofore Baltimore County has been unable to effectively stem the 
tide of new residential subdivisions in productive agricultural areas of 
Baltimore County; 

f. That Baltimore County has certain wetlands along Chesapeake Bay and its 
tributaries which serve as breeding grounds and nursery areas for the bay's 
biotic life; and 

g. That Baltimore County possesses numerous areas which are highly suitable 
for urban development, including residential subdivisions which are not 
located in areas of productive agricultural land. 

B. Purposes. The R.C.2 zoning classification is established pursuant to the legislative 
findings above in order to foster conditions favorable to a continued agricultural use of 
the productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County by preventing incompatible forms 
and degrees of urban uses. 

lA:5 12 - 01 - 2008 
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